ORDINANCE No.   181716
*Amend contract with Solar Oregon for continued solar energy education and community outreach services (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37206)
Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The Sustainable City Principles direct City elected officials and staff to “use resources efficiently and reduce demand for natural resources, like energy. . .” and “act locally to reduce adverse global impacts of . . . ozone depletion and global warming, and support and implement innovative programs that maintain and promote Portland’s leadership as a sustainable city.”

2. The City of Portland’s Local Action Plan on Global Warming (Resolution No. 35995) establishes a goal of reducing local emissions of greenhouse gases by 10 percent below 1990 levels by 2010, exceeding the seven percent reduction target identified for the United States in the Kyoto Protocol.

3. Since 1990, with the passage of Ordinance 162975, the City has had a stated policy to “support environmentally acceptable, sustainable energy sources, especially renewable resources such as solar.”
4. Renewable energy, including solar, presents a promising opportunity to advance key environmental goals while supporting local economic development.
5. On February 28, 2007 the Office of Sustainable Development (OSD) contracted with Solar Oregon for solar energy education and community outreach services in accordance with Portland City Code Chapter 5.68.

6. Because of the success of the education workshops and outreach services in 2007, OSD has decided to extend the contract for an additional 2 years, with the scope of services and compensation to be negotiated each calendar year.  
7. This amendment establishes the scope of services and compensation for 2008. OSD will submit a contract amendment for Purchasing Agent execution to renew and establish the scope of services and compensation for the 2009 calendar year.
8. Extending the contract term requires a total increase in the contract amount not to exceed $50,000 for the additional two years.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner of Public Affairs and Auditor are authorized to execute a two-year contract extension with Solar Oregon for the purpose described in Section 1, in an amount not to exceed $25,000 annually or $50,000 for the additional two years.
b. The Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute a contract amendment to extend and increase the contract in accordance with Section 1. 

c. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the 30220255 budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exists because delaying would prevent Solar Oregon from being able to conduct its outreach activities in a timely fashion and would harm the City’s ability to reach its solar installation goals.  Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

	Passed by the Council:  April 02, 2008
Commissioner: Dan Saltzman
Prepared by: Andria Jacob
Date Prepared:  February 28, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By  /s/ Susan Parsons



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   435-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181716
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	








